
DOCUMENT RESUME

ED 077 441 HE 004 267

TITLE Student Enrollment in Institutions of Higher
Education in the Boston Standard Metropolitan
Statistical Area, Fall 1972.

INSTITUTION New England 2oard of Higher Education, Wellesley,
Mass.

PUB DAIE Apr 73
NOTE 14p.

EDRS PRICE MF-$0.65 HC-$3.29
DESCRIPTORS Demography; *Enrollment; *Enrollment Fate;

*Enrollment Trends; *nigher Education; Research;
Pesearch Projects; *School Statistics; Statistical
Data

IDENTI:,IEPS *Boston

ABSTRACT
Student enrollment in institutions of higher

education in the Boston Standard Metropolitan Statistical Area (SMSA)
for the tall cf 1972 are reported. Emphasis is placed on total
enrollment, control of institution, level of students, first time
students, and residence of undergraduates. Tables include statistical
data concerning student enrollment and components of the SMSA.
(MJM)



FILMED FROM BEST AVAILABLE COPY

STUDENT ENROLLMENT IN INSTITUTIONS

OF HIGHER EDUCATION IN THE

BOSTON STANDARD METROPOLITAN

STATISTICAL AREA, FALL 1972

Re4eatch Divi4ion

NEW ENGLAND BOARD OF HIGHER EDUCATION
40 GROVE STREET

WELLESLEY, MASSACHUSETTS 02181



Students Enrolled, Fall 1972

Boston SMSA* 184,106 57.4%

Outside Boston SMSA* 136,846 42.6%

Massachusetts 320,952 100%

LT---'

*Standard Metropolitan Statistical Area

STUDENT ENROL

INSTITUTIONS OF HI

IN THE BOSTOf

FALL 197

APRIL 1973
NEW ENGLAND BOARD OF HIGHER EDUCATION



./.1111=1.

tan Statistical Area

d,71,,,i4

STUDENT ENROLLMENT IN

INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION

IN THE BOSTON SMSA*

PLL 1972

APRIL 1973
NEW ENGLAND BOARD OF HIGHER EDUCATION



HIGHLIGHTS

* Degree granting institutions of higher
education in the Boston Standard Metro-
politan Statistical Area (SMSA) enrolled
184,106 students in Fall 1972, a 3.37%
increase over the 178,107 enrolled in Fall
1971. Enrollment in the public institutions
in the Boston SMSA increased 14.27% while
that in the private increased 0.69%.

* Institutions in the Boston SMSA
accounted for 57.4% of all students
enrolled in the Commonwealth (320,952),
and for 30.8% of all students enrolled
in New England (597,208).

',. Private institutions in the Boston
SMSA accounted for 77.1% (143,897) of the
total enrollment (186,564)in the Massachu-
setts private sector, and for 48.7% of
the total (295,201) for the region. For
the public sector these percentages were
29.9% and 13.3% respectively.

* More than three out of four (78.2%)
students in the Boston SMSA are enrolled
in private institutions. For the city
of Boston only, this figure is 83.6%.
Outside the Boston SMSA, 68.8% of the
students are enrolled in the Common-
wealth's public institutions.

* A total of 30,029 of the dec
students enrolled within the Bos
entering an institution of highe
for the first-time in Fall 1972,
private institutions and 6,522 at
institutions.

* Among undergraduates attends
institution in the Boston SMSA,
residents of Massachusetts. In
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state were 97.4% and 63.3% for t
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* A total of 30,029 of the degree-credit
students enrolled within the Boston SMSA were
entering an institution of higher education
for the first-time in Fall 19;2, 23,507 at
private institutions and 6,522 at public
institutions.

* Among undergraduates attending a public
institution in the Boston SMSA. 98.4% were
residents of Massachusetts. Ir the private
sector, the figure was 45.9%. Within Boston
city, the percent undergraduates from in-
state were 97.4% and 63.3% for the public
and private sectors respectively.



INTRODUCTION

The New England Board of Higher Education
annually compiles information on college
and university enrollments in the region
based upon data supplied to the U.S. Office
of Education as part of the Higher Educa-
tion General Information Survey (HEGIS).
That information is published by NEBHE in
the annual report series, Student Entott-
ment in New Engtand InAtitutions o6 f:ighet
Education.

Because of the number of requests for
information concerning enrollment in the
Boston-area, NEBHE is, with the present
report, instituting another annual report
series, Student Entottment in InAtitutions
o6 Highet Education in the BoAton Stan-
&Ltd Me,ttopotitan StaLbsticat Atea ;SALSA) .

Included herein are enrollment data
for all institutions located in those
cities and towns comprising the Boston
SMSA as defined by the U. S. Bureau
of the Census (see Table 2). These data
were taken directly from Student Entott-
ment in New England InAtitutions o6
Highet Education, Fatt 1972; that report
should be consulted regarding the USOE
definitions employed here.

Data on total Mas
and enrollment outside
also presented as appr
purposes. However, fo
mation regarding Massa
Fall 1971 and 1972, th
report should be consu

The New England B
extends its thanks to
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2.

Data on total Massachusetts enrollment
and enrollment outside the Boston SMSA are
also presented as appropriate for comparative
purposes. However, for more detailed infor-
mation regarding Massachusetts enrollment in
Fall 1971 and 1972, the above New England
report should be consulted.

The New England Board of Higher Education
extends its thanks to the Massachusetts Board
of Higher Education and the Massachusetts
institutions of higher education for their
assistance in providing the data necessary
for this report.



ENROLLMENT IN THE BOSTON SMSA

There were a total of 63 degree-granting
institutions located in the Boston SMSA
in Fall 1972, 29 in Boston and 34 in the
surrounding cities and towns comprising
the SMSA. Of those located in the city
of Boston, 3 were public four-year colleges
and universities, 11 were private two-year
colleges and 15 were private four-year
colleges and universities. Of those out-
side the central city, 5 were public two-
year, 2 public four-year, 6 private two-
year and 21 private four-year.

Boston Outside Boston
Number )f Institutions City City SMSA

Public

Four-Year
Two-Year

Total Public

3

-

3

2

5

7

5

5

10

Private

Four-Year 15 21 36
Two-Year 11 6 17

Total Ptivate 26 27 53

All Institutions

FoJr-Year 18 23 41
Two-Year 11 11 22

Total All Inst. 29 34 63

Opening fall en
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Opening fall enrollment data for 1972
were available for all but two of these insti-
tutions -- Pope John XXIII National Seminary
and Weston College School of Theology, both
private four-year c^lleges. (Table 1)

TOTAL ENROLLMENT

The 61 institutions in the Boston SMSA
providing Fall 1972 data enrolled a total of
184,106 students, a 3.37% increase over the
178,107 enrolled in Fall 1971. Institutions
in the Boston SMSA enrolled 57.4% of all stu-
dents enrolled in the Commonwealth (320,952)
in Fall 1972, and showed a slightly greater
rate of growth (3.37%) than those outside the
Boston SMSA (2.84%).

3 2 5

5 5 Public institutions in the Boston SMSA
accounted for 29.9% (40,209) of the total

3 7 10 enrollment (134,388) in the Massachusetts pub-
lic sector in Fall 1972. Their enrollment
increased by 14.27% between 1971 and 1972
compared to 4.20% for those outside the area

15 21 36 and 7.02% for all public institutions in the
11 6 17 state.

ns

26 27 53 Institutions in the Boston SMSA under
private control accounted for 77.1% (143,897)
of the total enrollment (186,564) in the Massa-
chusetts private sector in Fall 1972. They

18 23 41 showed a 0.69% increase over 1971 compared to
11 11 22 a slight decrease of 0.04% for those outside

the area and to an increase of 0.52% state-s. 29 34 63 wide for private institutions.



Geographic Area 1971

Public

Massachusetts 125,573
Outside Boston SMSA 90,384
Boston SMSA 35,189

Boston City 14,432
Outside City 20,757

Boston SMSA as % Mass. 28.C%

Private

Massachusetts 185,603
Outside Boston SMSA 42,685
Boston SMSA 142,918

Boston City 82,286
Outside City 60,632

Boston SMSA as % Mass. 77.0%

All Institutions

Massachusetts 311,176
Outside Boston SMSA 133,069
Boston SMSA 178,107

Boston City 96,718
Outside City 81,389

Boston SMSA as % Mass.* 57.2%

Percent
1972 Difference CONTROL OF INSTITUTION

134,388
94,179
40,209
15,866
24,343

29.9%

186,564
42,667
143,897
81,039
62,858

77.1%

320,952
136,846
184,106
96,905
87,201

57.4%
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+ 0.52 students are enrolled i

0.04
+ U.b Public/Private

1.52

+ 3.67 1972

+ 3.14
+ 2.84
+ 3.37
+ 0.19
+ 7.14

Massachusetts
Outside Boston SMSA
Boston SMSA

Boston City
Outside City

1971
Massachusetts

Outside Boston SMSA
Boston SMSA
Boston City
Outside City

*Institutions in the Boston SMSA actually enrolled
30.8% of the total New England enrollment of 597,208
in Fall 1972. Private institutions in the Boston
SMSA enrolled 48.7 ° / of the region's total enrollment
in the private sector. Public institutions in the
Boston SMSA enrolled 13.3% of the region's public
sector enrollment.
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Percent
1971 1972 Difference CONTROL OF INSTITUTION

Massachusetts is the only state in the
nation where enrollment in the private sector
still exceeds that in the public sector,
although the margin continues to decrease.
(The private sector enrolled 58.1% of all
students in 1972 compared to 59.6% in 1971.)
This is because of the heavy concentration
of private institutions in the Boston SMSA

125,573 134,388
SMSA 90,384 94,179

35,189 40,209
14,432 15,866
20,757 24,343

Mass. 28.C% 29.9%

SMSA

Mass.

185,603 186,564
42,685 42,667
142,918 143,897
82,286 81,039
60,632 62,858

77.0% 77.1%

311,176 320,952
SMSA 133,069 136,846

178,107 184,106
96,718 96,905
81,389 87,201

+ 7.02
+ 4.20
+14.;'7

+ 9.94
+17.28

+ 0.52
0.04

+ U.b9
- 1.52

+ 3.67

+ 3.14
+ 2.84
+ 3.37
+ 0.19
, 7.14

Mass.* 57.2% 57.4% -

4.

where more than three out of every four (78.2%)
students are enrolled in a private institution.
(Ir. Boston city, the percent is 83.6%.) In
fact, outside the Boston SMSA, 68.8% of the
students are enrolled in public institutions.

Public/Private Public Private
Number % Number

1972
134,388 41.9 186,564 58.1Massachusetts

Outside Boston SMSA 94,179 68.8 42,667 31.2
Boston SMSA 40,209 21.8 143,897 78.2

Boston City 15,866 16.4 81,039 83.6
Outside City 24,343 27.9 62,858 72.1

1971
Massachusetts 125,573 40.4 .185,603 59.6

Outside Boston SMSA 90,384 67.9 42,685 32.1
Boston SMSA 35,189 19.8 142,918 80.2

Boston City 14,432 14.9 82,286 85.1
Outside City 20,757 25.5 60,632 74.5

in the Boston SMSA actually enrolled
tal New England enrollment of 597,208
Private institutions in the Boston
8.7°' of the region's total enrollment
sector. Public institutions in the
lled 13.3% of the region's public
t.



Level of Student Boston City Boston SMSA
Number % of Mass. Number % of Mass.

Public

Undergraduate 11,965 14.4 24,635 29.7
1st Professional
Graduate 122 1.2 634 6.3
Extension 3,772 21.3 7,547 42.6
Unclassified 7 0.1 2,459 37.7
Non-Degree 4,934 28.9

Total Public 15,866 11.8 40,209 29.9

Private

Undergraduate 56,484 45.3 93,404 75.0
1st Professional 5,015 49.1 9,789 95.8
Graduate 12,352 39.1 27,673 87.6
Extension 434 7.2 4,601 75.9
Unclassified 4,260 42.3 5,259 52.2
Non-Degree 2,494 61.7 3,171 78.5

Total Private 81,039 43.4 143,897 77.1

All Institutions

Undergraduate 68,449 33.0 118,039 56.9
1st Professional 5,015 48.8 9,789 95.2
Graduate 12,474 30.0 28,307 68.0
Extension 4,206 17.7 12,148 51.1
Unclassified 4,267 25.7 7,718 46.5
Non-Degree 2,494 11.8 8,105 38.3
To
Total All Inst 96,905 30.2 184,106 57.4

LEVEL OF STUDENTS

Of the 184,106 students enrolled in
the Boston SMSA in Fail 1972, 118,039
were undergraduates, 9,789 were first-
professional students, 28,307 were graduate
students, 12,148 were extension students,
8,105 were non-degree students and the
remaining 7,718 were unclassified degree-
credit students. Thus 95.2% of the first-
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Boston City Boston SMSA
Number % of Mass. Number % of Mass.

11,965 14.4 24,635 29.7

122 1.2 634 6.3
3,772 21.3 7,547 42.6

7 0.1 2,459 37.7
4,934 28.9

15,866 11.8 40,209 29.9

56,484 45.3 93,404 75.0
5,015 49.1 9,789 95.8

12,352 39.1 27,673 87.6
434 7.2 4,601 75.9

4,260 42.3 5,259 52.2
2,494 61.7 3,171 78.5

81,039 43.4 143,897 77.1

'VI

68,449 33.0 118,039 56.9
5,015 48.8 9,789 95.2

12,474 30.0 28,307 68.0
4,206 17.7 12,148 51.1
4,267 25.7 7,718 46.5
2,494 11.8 8,105 38.3

96,905 30.2 184,106 57.4

Massachusetts

82,943
64

10,050
17,706
6,523

17,102

134,388

124,608
10,215
31,573
6,063

10,066
4,039

186,564

207,551
10,279
41,623
23,769
16,589
21,141

320,952

TUDENTS

e 184,106 students enrolled in
SMSA in Fall 1972, 118,039

graduates, 9,789 were first-
al students, 28,307 were graduate
12,148 were extension students,
non-degree students and the
7,718 were unclassified degree-
dents. Thus 95.2% of the first-

5.

professional students in Massachusetts were en-
rolled in the Boston SMSA as were 68.0% of the
graduate students in the state.

Again, however, there are marked differences
if the control of the institution is considered.
with for example, 29.7% of the undergraduates
attending public institutions enrolled within
the Boston SMSA compared to 75.0% for the private



sector's undergraduate enrollment. At the
graduate level, the figures are 6.3% and
87.6% respectively.

FIRST-TIME STUDENTS

A total of 30,029 first-time degree-
credit students were reported by institu-
tions located winin the Boston SMSA; this
was slightly over one half (t,,..7%) of the
first-time degree-credit enrollment reported
in the state.

Private institutions accounted for
23,507 of the Boston SMSA's first-time
degree-credit enrollment with the remain-
ing 6,522 matriculating at public insti-
tutions. These 23,507 students represented
72.2% of the total first-time degree-credit
enrollment in the Commonwealth's private
institutions. For the public sector, the
6,522 represented 26.7% of the total in
the state.

First-Time
Degree-Credit Public Private Total

Massachusetts 24,459 32,573 57,032
Outside Boston SMSA 17,937 9,066 27,003
Boston SMSA 6,522 23,507 30,029

Boston City 3,049 16,378 19,427
Outside City 3,473 7,129 10,602

RESIDENCE OF UNDERGR

Table 1 also it
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RESIDENCE OF UNDERGRADUATES

Table 1 also illustrates the "home state"
or residence (as available) for undergraduates
enrolled in the Boston SMSA. For the state,
95.7% and 49.7% of the undergraduates attending
public and private institutions respectively
are Massachusetts residents. For the Boston
SMSA, these figures are 98.4% and 51.3%
respectively. And if Boston City alone is con-
sidered, they are 97.4% and 63.3% respectively.

Percent Undergraduates From In-State

Public Private

Massachusetts 95.7 49.7
Outside Boston SMSA 94.2 45.9
Boston SMSA 98.4 51.3

Boston City 97.4 63.3
Outside City 99.2 41.7
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i

Institution'

Total

Enrollment
Fall, 1971

Tatie 1

STUDENT ENROLLMENT IN THE BOSTON SMSA, FALL
BY INSTITUTION

Enrollment, Fall 1972

1973

Degre
Firs
Stu

Total

uegree-Credit
Non
DegreeTotal

Under- First-

Grad Prof Grad Extension
Fall

1971

BOSTON SMSA 178,107 184,106 176,001 118,039 9,789 28,307 12,148 8,105 29,119

BC5tCK C(ty 96,718 96,905 94,411 68,449 5,015 12,474 4,206 2,494 17,540
Outs(dc Cott-tat City 81,389 87,201 81,590 49,590 4,774 15,833 7,942 5,611 11,579

PubEAc 35,189 40,209 35,275 24,635 - 634 7,547 4,934 6,114

P--tvate 142,918 143,897 140,726 93,404 9,789 27,673 4,601 3,171 23,005

BOSTON CITY 96,718 96,905 94,411 68,449 5,015 12,474 4,206 2,494 17,540

PubtAc 14,432 15,866 15,866 11,965 122 3,772 - 2,652
Puvate 82,286 81,039 78,545 56,484 5,015 12,352 434 2,494 14,888

Public Universities

4,869 5,662 5,662 5,630 32 1,10EUniversity of Massachusetts

Public 4-Year Colleges

Boston SC 8,338 8,880 8,880 5,312 46 3,522 1,330

Massachusetts College of Art 1,225 1,324 1,324 1,023 44 250 216

Public 2-Year Colleges - 0

Private universities

Boston University 25, 051 23,296 23,296 12,846 1,488 5,322 3,491

Northeastern University 34,353 34,051 33,820 28,783 273 4,764 231 8,095

Private 4-Year Colleges

Berklee College of Music
Boston Conservatory of Music

1,422

530

1,660

543

666

543

666

508 36

994 290
172

Emerson College 1,879 1,857 1,857 1,636 130 NA
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Table 1

STUDENT ENROLLMENT IN THE BOSTON SMSA, FALL 1973
BY INSTITUTION

Enrollment, Fall 1972
Total

Enrollment
Fall, 1971 Totai

Uegree-Credit
Under- First-

Total Grad Prof

178,107 184,106 176,001 118,G39 9,789

96,718 96,905

81,389 87,201

35,189 40,209
142,918 143,897

96,718 96,905

14,432 15,866

82,286 81,039

4,869 5,662

8,338 8,880
1,225 1,324

Degree-Credit
First-Time
Students

Fall Fall

1971 1972

Residence of Undergrads
Fall, 1972

Non In- Out-of Foreign
Grad Extension Degree State State Student

28,307 12,148 8,105 29,119 30,029 59,250 30,654 2,170

94,411 68,449 5,015 12,474 4,206 2,494 17,540 19,427 30,281 10,191 957

81,590 49,590 4,774 15,$33 7,942 5,611 11,579 10,602 28,969 20,463 1,213

35,275 24,635

140,726 93,404 9,789

94,411 68,449 5,015

15,866 11,965
78,545 56,484 5,015

5,662 5,630

8,880 5,312
1,324 1,023

634 7,547 4,934 6,114 6,522 25,104 299 122

27,673 4,601 3,171 23,005 23,507 34,146 30,355 2,048

12,474 4,206 2,494 17,540 19,427 30,281 10,191 957

122 3,772 2,652 3,049 11,555 219 88
12,352 434 2,494 14,888 16,378 18,726 9,972 869

32 1,106 1,383 5,366 109 52

46 3,522 1,330 1,503 5,257 27 28

44 250 216 163 932 83 8

25, 051 23,296 23,296 12,846 1,488 5,322

34,353 34,051 33,820 28,783 273 4,764

1,422

530
1,879

1,660

543

1,857

666

543

1,857

666

508
1,636

36

130

- 3,491 3,154

231 8,095 8,2.71

994 290
- 172

NA

300
141

455

NA2 NA NA

10,089 4,055 457

193

188

533

457 16

303 7

1,080 23

continued . . .



Table 1 cent d.

Ccyce-Of
Enrollrent, Fall 1972 F rst-T--1

Iota' decree-Credit Studentl
Errsliment Under- First- Non Fa'i F,

Inst.tJt-oni Fa'1, -.971 Tote. Ton': Graf Prof Grad ExtersIcr, Decree '971

Enr'aruel Colece ',342 ', 43 1 143 1,043 25 278
Massachusetts College of (tometry 225 257 257 257
Massachusetts Co-ese of Fnarmacy 632 690 690 649 38 t3
NE Conservatory of Nmc 560 545 545 387 58 'CG
NE schoo' of Law 497 6,4 674 674 -
St John s Sem:nary f8r. cnton 287 30 10. 8 .8- - NP
5 moors Cc 'ese 2,42

",. 754 2 754 .798 835 NA
Suffck Ur,verlt) 5 7? 5 956 5.956 2,550 2, 40 869 8 39)
r.entworth College of Techroosy 254 276 276 2/6 - NA t,

Whee'ock Co"ege Q-4 928 80 (45 55 ;27 20'

Prvate 2 -tear Colleges

Charber'ayre a NA 64' 598 598 43 NA
F'sher .1C 307 708 308 308 NA 2
Forsytr Schoo. For Dente' hyc-en Sts 224 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NP N
Frank. n Insttute of Boston ', '0 961 2:0 330 63
Garlard .:C 288 266 266 266 '29
Grahr ,:.0 ,866 059 .054 ',057 651 6
Laboure .5 rA 84 - - /. NP N
NE Inst. cf Anatomy, Car Lary Science

and Emtd:rons 2'9 NA NA NA NP NA NA \A NA
Newbury a 2 5 246 223 223 - r3 '43
School of Museum of F-P!! Arts 283 809 809 436 20 '15' '25
Wentworth Inst-tute ,662 -.632 1,37' 361 - 26' 532

8,,389 87,20. 8".590 49.590 4,714 5,833 7,942 5,611 :',579 10.OUTSIDE CENTRAL CI7Y

PubtAc

Pk.cuatc

Public UnIversItlea - 0

Public 4-Year Colleges

Franinsham SC (FrarIngham)
Salem SC (Salem)

20,757 24,343 '9,409 12,670 512 3,775 4,934 3,462 3,4
60,632 62,858 62,181 36,920 4,774 (5,321 4,167 677 8,117 7.1

3,475 4,522 4,522 3,388
7,304 7,119 7,119 4,789

622 735
512 1,360



8.

Tote
Enrollment, Fall '972

Oeyree-Credit

Students

Res=cerce of (rdergrads
Fe6, 1972

Degree-Cred,t
Erro'lmert Under- First- Non Fall Far In- Out-cf Foreign

;571 Tots: Total Gran Prof Grad Extersior Decree '971 1972 State State Stude4ts

,,:-..42 , 43 1,143 ',043 - 25 278 207 692 329 26
lotcmetry 225 257 257 257 - NA NA NA
',-.ar'racy 632 690 690 649 - 38 v.,' NA 458 .(2 32

560 545 545 387 - 58 '09 112 270 /
457 6'4 674 - 6/4 - - NA NA

cntor 287 30 30. P .8., NA NA 97 2, -
2,42 , -5 ci 7 154 798 - 835 NA 442 943 833 22
S :3 ' 958 5,958 2,550 2;40 869 8 39' .,'57 2,320 249 76

:nrc ogy 254 2'6 276 276 - - NA NA 221 52 4
C"4 928 80 645 55 127 201 153 233 406 4

NA 64' 598 568 43 NA NA 201 289 16
307 308 308 308 - NA 205 186 98 fl

Fwer Its 224 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
'tor 0 96 37,0 330 - 63' ic,; !76 28; 22 27

268 266 266 266 129 744 126 .33
8EL ',059 .099 ',057 691 608 404 599 54

,:. 84 - - 1t- NA NA NA NA NA
tdry ferre

2'9 %A NA NA NP. NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
2 5 246 223 223 - 73 '43 '17 129 66 26

Art., 263 809 809 436 20 153 - 125 57 201 221 14
,662 632 361 26' 532 585 ',119 331 38

8389 87,2C- 8..590 49,590 4,7/4 5,833 7,942 5,611 l',579 10,602 28,969 20,463 1,213

20,757 24,343 '9,409 12,670 - 512 3,775 4,934 3,462 3,473 13,549 80 34

60,632 62.858 62,181 36,920 4,774 f5,32' 4,167 677 8,117 7,129 '5.420 20,383 1,175

3,475 4,522 4,522 3,388 622 735 695 3,339 40
7,304 7,119 7,119 4,789 512 1,360 1,155 4,752 32 5

contInueci . .



Table 1 cont'd.

Total

Enrollment
Institution' Fail, 1971

Enrollment, Fall 1972

Total

Degree-Credit

Non
DegreeTotal

Under-
Grad

First-
Prof Grad Extension

Public 2-Year Colleges

Blue Hills Reg'1. Tech. Inst.(Canton) 320 308 164 164 144

Mass. bay CC (Watertown) 3,012 3,283 1,502 773 722 1,781

Middlesex CC (Bedford) 948 2,162 2,162 2,162

Newton JC (Newton) 592 581 528 413 53

North Shore CC (Beverly) 5,106 6,368 3,412 981 2,431 2,956

Private Universities

Boston College (Chestnut Hill) 11,111 11,787 11,787 8,486 708 2,593 - -

Brandies University (Waltham) 2,994 3,171 3,074 2,354 - 629 31 97

Harvard University (Cambridge) 18,862 19,322 19,322 6,138 2,5Z1 6,311 4,000 -

Mass. Inst. of Technology (Cambridge)7,698 7,834 7,834 4,167 - 3,667 --

Tufts University (Medford) 5,560 5,619 5,519 3,657 1,218 708

Private 4-Year Colleges

Andover-Newton Theol.School (Newton) 407 462 462 - 198 235

Babson College (Babson Park) 1,756 1,868 1,868 988 - 880

Bentley College (Waltham) 3,311 3,368 3,368 3,353 -

Cardinal Cushing College (Brookline) 291 closed

Curry College (Milton) 931 1,062 1,062 870 42

Episcopal Theol. School (Cambridge) 125 107 97 89 - 10

Hebrew College (Brookline) 164 155 155 135 - 20

Hellinic College (Brookline 108 114 114 67 40 1 -

Lesley College (Cambridge) 914 1,081 1,081 621 - 193 82

MtJ Alvernia College (Newton) 25 15 15 ,8 - -

Newton College (Newton) 1,007 1,002 1,002 832 75

Oblate College & Seminary (Natick) NA 17 17 17

Pope John XXIII Nat'l. Seminary(Weston)NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

Regis College (Weston) 849 844 844 825 -

Wellesley College (Wellesley) 1,857 1,908 1,908 1,842 9

Weston College, School of Theol.
(Cambridge) NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

Deg
Fi

Fail

1971

94

462

171

NA

64

2,20
619

1,591

1,00
NA

-

24

63

21

NA
14

NA

NA

NA

18

44

NA



9.
7

Total

Enrollment
Fall, 1971

Enrollment, Fall 1972
Degree-Credit
First-Time
Students

Residence of Undcrgrads
Fall, 1972

Total

Decree- Credit
Under- First-
Grad Prof Grad Extension

Non

Degree

In-

State

Out-of

State
Foreign

StudentsTotal
Fall Fall

1971 1972

nst.(Canton) 320 308 164 164 - 144 94 NA 164

3,012 3,283 1,502 773 722 1,781 462 346 766 3 4

948 2,162 2,162 2,162 - - 171 577 2,161 1

592 581 528 413 - 53 NA 262 401 12

5,106 6,368 3,412 981 2,431 2,956 640 438 1,966 5 3

1111) 11,111 11,787 11,787 8,486 708 2,593 - 2,200 NA 5,288 3,143 54

ham) 2,994 3.171 3,074 2,354 629 31 97 619 603 801 1,474 79

edge) 18,862 19,322 19,322 6,138 2,521 6,311 4,000 1,591 1,526 1,350 4,600 190

(Cambridge)7,698 7,834 7,834 4,167 3,667 -- 1,000 1,046 469 3,282 416

) 5,560 5,619 5,619 3,657 1,218 708 - NA 977 1,344 2,196 117

ool (Newton) 407 462 462 - 198 235 - - - -

ark) 1,756 1,863 1,868 988 880 243 NA 449 486 53

) 3,311 3,368 3,368 3,353 - 636 660 2,821 516 116

(Brookline) 291 closed

931 1,062 1,062 870 42 212 242 392 455 23

(Cambridge) 125 107 97 - 89 - - 10 - -

e) 164 155 155 135 - 20 71 67 117 8 10

)ne 108 114 114 67 40 1 - NA NA 19 38 14

e) 914 1,081 1,081 621 193 82 144 NA 347 274 -

wton) 25 15 15 8 - - li 8 -

1,007 1,002 1,002 852 75 NA 193 319 593 15

y (Natick) NA 17 17 17 - - NA 2 NA NA NA

eminary(Weston)NA NA NA NA NA NA NC NA NA NA NA NA NA

849 844 844 825 - - 187 202 547 263 34

sley) 1,857

f Theol.

bridge) NA

1,908

NA

1,908

NA

1,842

NA NA

9

NA NA NA

447

NA

533

NA

314

NA

1,437

NA

91

NA

continued . . .



Table 1 cont'd.

Institution'

Private 2-Year Colleges

Degree-Credit
Enrollment, Fall 1972 First-Time

Total Degree-Credit Studants
Enrollment Under- First- Non Fall Fall
Fall, 1971 Total Total Grad Prof Grad Extension Ilffiree 1971 1972

Aquinas JC (Milton & Newton)
Cambridge JC (Cambridge)
Endicott JC (Beverly
lasell JC (Newton)
Mt. Ida JC (Newton)
Pine Manor JC (Chestnut Hill)

334
132

804
789
603
NA

407

97

690
767

656
505

-

97

690
767
493

505

-

97

678
767
493
505

-

-

12

407

163

-

86
NA

442
238

NA

-

52

NA
436
307

283

Newt

qe)

Jt F

I SC State College; NE - New England; JC - Junior College; Inst. - Institute; Theol. - Theology
2 NA - Not available.



I
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Degree-Credit
Enrollment, Fall 1972 First-Time

Total Degree-Credit Students
Enrollment Under- First- Non Fall Fall
Fall, 1971 Total Total Grad Prof Grad Extension Degree 1971 1972

Residence of Undergrads
Fall, 1972

In- Out-of Foreign
State StudentsState

lewton) 334 407
407 -ge) 132 97 97 97 - 86 52 64 18 12804 690 690 678 12 NA NA 196 510 26

789 767 767 767 - 442 436 348 411 8
603 656 493 493 163 238 307 137 277 8Jts Hill) NA 505 505 505 - NA 283 90 402 13

- New England; JC - Junir College; Inst. - Institute; Theol. - Theology



THE BOSTON SMSA

1970
Componelt Parts Population

Massachusetts 5,689,170

Outside Boston SMSA 2,935,470

Boston SMSA 2,753,700

Boston City 641,071
Outside Central City 2,112,629

The Boston SMSA is defined as follows:

Essex County (part)
Beverly city
Danvers town
Hamilton town
Lynn city
Lynnfield town
Manchester town
Marblehead town
Middleton town
Nahant town
Peabody city
Salem city
Saugus town
Swampscott town
Topsfield town
Wenham town

Middlesex County (part)
Arlington town
Ashland town
Bedford town
Belmont town
Burlington town
Cambridge city

342,999
38,348
26,151
6,373

90,294
10,826
5,151

21,295
4,044
4,119

48,080
40,556
25,110
13,578
5,225
3,849

1,052,027
53,524
8,882
13,513
28,285
21.980

100,361

Component Parts

Concord town
Everett city
Framingham town
Lexington town
Lincoln town
Malden city
Medford city
Melrose city
Natick town
Newton city
North Reading town
Reading town
Sherborn town
Somerville city
Stoneham town
Sudbury town
Wakefield town
Waltham city
Watertown town
Wayland town
Weston town
Wilmington town
Winchester town
Woburn city

NorwalK County (part)
Braintree town
Brookline town
Canton town
Cohasset town
Dedham town
Dover town
Holbrook town
Medfield town
Millis town
Milton town



THE z',OSTON SMSA

1570
Population Component Parts

1970
Population

5,689,170 Concord town lb,148
Everett city 42,485

2,935,470 Framingham town 64,048
Lexington town 31,886

2,753,700 Lincoln town 7,567
Malden city 56,127

641,071 Medford city 64,397
....y 2,112,629 Melrose city 33,180

Natick town 31,057
Newton city 91,066

.fined as follows: North Reading town 11,264
Reading town 22,539

342,999 Sherborn town 3,309
38,348 Somerville city 88,779
26,151 Stoneham town 20,725
6,373 Sudbury town 13,506
90,294 Wakefield town 25,402
10,826 Waltham city 61,582
5,151 Watertown town 39,307

21,295 Wayland town 13,461
4,044 Weston town 10,870
4,119 Wilmington town 17,102

48,080 Winchester town 22,269
40,556 Woburn city 37,406
25,110
13,578 Norwalk County (part) 510,076
5,225 Braintree town 35,050
3,849 Brookline town 58,886

Canton town 17,100
1,052,027 Cohasset town 6,954

53,524 Dedham town 26,938
8,882 Dover town 4,529
13,513 Holbrook town 11,775
28,285 Medfield town 9,821
21.980 Millis town 5,686

100,361 Milton town 27,190

continued . .



Table 2 cont'd.

Component Parts
1970

Population

Needham town
Norfolk town
Norwood town
Quincy city

29,748
4,656

30,815
87,966

Randolph town 27,035
Sharon town 12,367
Walpole town 18,149
Wellesley town 28,051
Westwood town 12,750
Weymouth town 54,610

Plymouth County (part) 113,408
Duxbury town 7,636
Hanover town 10,107
Hingham town 18,845
Hull town 9,961
Marshfield town 15,223
Norwell town 7,796
Pembroke town 11,193
Rockland town 15,674
Scituate town 16,973

Suffolk County 735,190
Boston city 641,071
Chelsea city 30,625
Revere city 43,159
Wintnrop town 20,335

SOURCE: U.S. Bureau of the Census, U.S. Census of Population: 1970, Num
F...nat Reoont PC (1)-A23 Mazzachu4ett4,Washington, D.C. 1971.



1570
)pulati(,,

25,748
4,656
30,815
87,966
27,035
12,367
18,149
28,051
12,750
54,610

113,408
7,636

10,107
18,845
9,961

15,223
7,796
11,193
15,674
16,973

735,190
641,071
30,625
43,159
20,335

12.

r Bureau of the Census, U.S. Census of Population: 1970, Numben or( Inhabitant6.
Reoont PC (1)-A23 Ma64achu6et6,Washington, D.C. 1971.


